

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-5320

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ANGE SAMMA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

SHARON SWINGLE

SEAN JANDA

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7260
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3388*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

GLOSSARY

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT 2

Section 1440 Authorizes the Department to Define the Boundaries of
Honorable Service, Including by Implementing Minimum-Service
Requirements 2

A. The Text of Section 1440 Makes Clear that the Department
Has Authority to Implement Minimum-Service
Requirements 2

B. The Background Against Which Congress Legislated and
Congress’s Recent Actions Confirm This Authority 12

C. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Arguments Are Unavailing 18

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Delgado, In re</i> , 57 F. Supp. 460 (N.D. Cal. 1944)	15-16
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	9
<i>Garcia, In re</i> , 240 F. Supp. 458 (D.D.C. 1965)	15
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022)	13
<i>Jackson v. Modly</i> , 949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 568 U.S. 41 (2012)	19
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	4, 5, 8
<i>Patterson v. Lamb</i> , 329 U.S. 539 (1947)	12
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	20
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	4
<i>United States v. Rosner</i> , 249 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1957)	15
<i>United States v. You Lo Chen</i> , 170 F.2d 307 (1st Cir. 1948)	15
Statutes:	
Act of June 1, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-567, sec. 1, § 324A(a), 62 Stat. 281, 282	14

8 U.S.C. § 1439 9

8 U.S.C. § 1440(a) 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 14

Other Authorities:

Determination, Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024) 5

75 Fed. Reg. 2785 (Jan. 19, 2010) 10
